COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

PLYMOUTH, ss.

No. SJC-12518

COMMONWEALTH,
Appellant

v.

FRANCIS T. BRENNAN,
Appellee

Brief for the Defendant-Appellee on Appeal from an Order of the Hingham Division of the District Court

Sabrina E. Bonanno
Sweeney & Associates LLC
225 W. Squantum Street
Suite 100
Quincy, MA 02171
BBO #678802
(617)328-6900
SBonanno@RSweeneylaw.com

Date: February 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3-4
ISSUE PRESENTED 5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE5
STATEMENT OF FACTS5
ARGUMENT10
I. The Application for Criminal Complaint Failed to Supply Probable Cause to Charge the Defendant with Two Counts of Criminal Harassment
A. There was no pattern of conduct or speech, or series of acts committed on three separate occasions by the defendant against the complainants
B. There was no evidence the defendant intended to target the complainants with harassing conduct or speech, or a series of acts
C. The conduct or speech, or series of acts, were not of such a nature that they would cause a reasonable person to suffer substantial emotional distress
D. The conduct, speech, or series of acts was not committed willfully and maliciously27
CONCLUSION30
ADDENDUM
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE33
CERMIETCAME OF CERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v. Bell, 83 Mass. App. Ct. 61(2013)10-11
Commonwealth v. Bigelow, 475 Mass. 554(2016)15-16
Commonwealth v. Clemens, 61 Mass. App. Ct. 915(2004)25-26
Commonwealth v. DiBennadetto, 436 Mass. 310 (2002)
Commonwealth v. Ilya I., 470 Mass. 625(2015)11
Commonwealth v. Humberto H., 466 Mass. 562(2013)11
Commonwealth v. McDonald, 462 Mass. 236 (2012)12-13, 19-22, 27-28
Commonwealth v. Moran, 453 Mass. 880(2009)11
Commonwealth v. Nascimento, 91 Mass. App. Ct. 665(2017)14
Commonwealth v. Nascimento, 477 Mass. 1110 (2017)14
Commonwealth v. Paton, 63 Mass. App. Ct. 215 (2005)17, 23-24
Commonwealth v. Robertson, 467 Mass. 371(2014)14
Commonwealth v. Robinson, 444 Mass. 102(2005)17-18
<pre>Commonwealth v. Walters, 472 Mass. 680 (2015)</pre>

Commonwealth v. Welch,
444 Mass. 80 (2005)16, 19
DeMayo v. Quinn,
87 Mass. App. Ct. 115 (2015)21
O'Brien v. Borowski,
461 Mass. 415 (2012)19
Constitutional Provisions:
U.S. Const. Amend. I16
Statutory Provisions
M.G.L. c. 265, § 43A11-12, 19, 22, 27
Other Authorities
Black's Law Dictionary 1428 (6th ed. 1990)23
Black's Law Dictionary 563 (8th ed. 2004)23
Black's Law Dictionary 1043 (9th ed. 2009)27-28
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary 2280
(3d.ed. 2002)23
